Increase in profit for the year attributable to non-controlling interests 15,920,015 4,404,459

Increase in profit for the year 581,821,300 766,309,307

For the year ended 30th June, 2013

156

Sino Land Company Limited   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.	APPLICATIO N OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Amendments to HKAS 12 “Deferred Tax – Recovery of Underlying Assets” (Continued)

2013 2012
HK$ HK$

(Restated)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
  comprehensive income

Decrease in exchange differences arising on translation of
  foreign operations (9,174,109) (12,118,585)
Increase in profit for the year 581,821,300 766,309,307

Increase in total comprehensive income for the year 572,647,191 754,190,722

Increase in total comprehensive income for the year attributable to
  the Company’s shareholders 556,727,176 749,786,263
Increase in total comprehensive income for the year attributable to
  non-controlling interests 15,920,015 4,404,459

Increase in total comprehensive income for the year 572,647,191 754,190,722

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for
  the year ended 30th June, 2012

Share of results of associates 2,212,999,694 135,180,963 2,348,180,657
Income tax expense 1,317,703,157 (631,128,344) 686,574,813
Profit for the year 9,976,772,834 766,309,307 10,743,082,141
Profit for the year attributable to the Company’s
  shareholders 9,910,644,058 761,904,848 10,672,548,906
Profit for the year attributable to non-controlling
  interests 66,128,776 4,404,459 70,533,235

For the year ended 30th June, 2013

157

Sino Land Company Limited   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.	APPLICATIO N OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Amendments to HKAS 12 “Deferred Tax – Recovery of Underlying Assets” (Continued)

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
  other comprehensive income for the year
  ended 30th June, 2012

Exchange differences arising on translation of
  foreign operations 552,246,577 (12,118,585) 540,127,992
Profit for the year 9,976,772,834 766,309,307 10,743,082,141
Total comprehensive income for the year 10,348,938,845 754,190,722 11,103,129,567
Total comprehensive income attributable to
  the Company’s shareholders 10,282,810,069 749,786,263 11,032,596,332
Total comprehensive income attributable to
  non-controlling interests 66,128,776 4,404,459 70,533,235

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial position of the Group as at the
beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1st July, 2011, is as follows:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Consolidated statement of financial position
  as at 1st July, 2011

Interests in associates 11,184,181,511 999,160,547 12,183,342,058
Deferred taxation (4,532,418,677) 3,456,636,073 (1,075,782,604)

Effects on net assets 4,455,796,620

Retained profits 44,999,848,889 4,332,962,331 49,332,811,220
Exchange reserve 1,160,306,000 (8,639,458) 1,151,666,542
Non-controlling interests 658,647,389 131,473,747 790,121,136

Effects on equity 4,455,796,620

For the year ended 30th June, 2013

158

Sino Land Company Limited   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.	APPLICATIO N OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Amendments to HKAS 12 “Deferred Tax – Recovery of Underlying Assets” (Continued)

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial position of the Group as at the
end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 30th June, 2012, is as follows:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Consolidated statement of financial position
  as at 30th June, 2012

Interests in associates 11,628,886,197 1,134,341,510 12,763,227,707
Deferred taxation (5,283,754,510) 4,075,645,832 (1,208,108,678)

Effects on net assets 5,209,987,342

Retained profits 52,364,008,322 5,094,867,179 57,458,875,501
Exchange reserve 1,712,552,577 (20,758,043) 1,691,794,534
Non-controlling interests 686,000,818 135,878,206 821,879,024

Effects on equity 5,209,987,342

Impact on basic earnings per share

2013 2012
HK$ HK$

(Restated)

Basic earnings per share before adjustments 1.876 1.692
Adjustments arising on the application of the amendments to
  HKAS 12 0.095 0.131

Basic earnings per share 1.971 1.823

Except as described above, the application of other amendments to standards has had no material effect on
the consolidated financial statements of the Group and the financial position of the Company for the current
or prior accounting periods.

For the year ended 30th June, 2013

159

Sino Land Company Limited   Annual Report 2013

[…]

HK$15,143,261 (2012: HK$14,944,748). The Company has no other significant interest rate risk.

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk through its investments in equity securities. The management
manages this exposure by maintaining a portfolio of investments with different risks and returns. The Group’s
equity price risk is primarily arising from listed equity securities which are mainly concentrated on blue chip
stocks quoted in the Stock Exchange. In this regard, the management considers the Group’s exposure to
equity price risk is reduced.

For the year ended 30th June, 2013

183

Sino Land Company Limited   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

6.	FI NANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Other price risk sensitivity analysis

The following tables show the sensitivity to equity price risk on the available-for-sale investments and trading
securities which are carried at fair value at the end of such reporting period. Sensitivity rate of 5% represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in equity price while all other variables were held
constant.

THE COMPANY THE GROUP
2013 2012 2013 2012
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Available-for-sale investments

Increase (decrease) in investment revaluation
  reserve
  – as a result of increase in equity price 48,306,068 35,256,905 51,197,757 37,579,299
  – as a result of decrease in equity price (48,306,068) (35,256,905) (51,197,757) (37,579,299)

Trading securities

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year
  – as a result of increase in equity price 17,807,140 23,834,029 17,807,140 23,834,029
  – as a result of decrease in equity price (17,807,140) (23,834,029) (17,807,140) (23,834,029)

Credit risk

At the end of the reporting period, the Group’s and the Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the
event of the counterparties failure to discharge their obligations are in relation to each class of recognised
financial assets as stated in the Group’s and the Company’s statements of financial position and the amount
of contingent liabilities as disclosed in Note 43. In order to minimise the credit risk of trade receivables,
the management of the Group has delegated a team responsible for determination of credit limits, credit
approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts.